taken as the base of the functional currency included in the valuation report dated 28 December 2017 are shown

on the basis of the exchange rate at 29 December 2017 in the consolidated financial statements in which the

functional currency is TL In accordance with IAS 21, these amounts are required to be translated into TL, which

is the functional currency of the Group, using the foreign exchange rate dated 31 December 2017. The effects of

these corrections are reflected to the related period in accordance with IAS 8 “Changes in Accounting Estimates

and Errors. The effect of errors to the previous period is presented in the table below in each financial statement

item:

Aksa Enerji Üretim Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

34

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUTING POLICIES (continued)

t) Comparative information and restatements of prior period consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

 Previously

 Reported Error Restated

 31 December 2017 Effect 31 December 2017

Property, Plant and Equipment 3,644,861,330 (9,063,781) 3,635,797,549

Fixed Assets Revaluation Fund 887,786,445 (5,399,589) 882,386,856

Deferred Tax Liabilities 99,045,245 (2,426,341) 96,618,904

Minority Interest 58,704,622 (1,237,851) 57,466,771

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 Previously

 Reported Error Restated

 31 December 2017 Effect 31 December 2017

Fixed Assets Revaluation Fund –Other

Comprehensive Income 1,157,853,041 (9,063,781) 1,148,789,260

Deferred tax expense-Other Comprehensive Income 240,270,344 (2,426,341) 237,844,003

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both

financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or

disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions

made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

i) Trade and other receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows discounted at the

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 67

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the

sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

Sensitivity Analysis

   31 December 2018

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (146,881,528) 146,881,528 (146,881,528) 146,881,528

2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 7,578,947 (7,578,947) 7,578,947 (7,578,947)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (139,302,581) 139,302,581 (139,302,581) 139,302,581

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524

8- Portion secured from other currency (-)

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524

Total (3+6+9) (145,943,339) 145,943,339 (145,943,339) 145,943,339

Sensitivity Analysis

   31 December 2017

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (120,644,906) 120,644,906 (120,644,906) 120,644,906

2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 28,587,032   (28,587,032)   28,587,032   (28,587,032)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (92,057,874) 92,057,874 (92,057,874) 92,057,874

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (22,367,008)  22,367,008 (22,367,008) 22,367,008

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (22,367,008) 22,367,008 (22,367,008) 22,367,008

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net

asset/liability
(128,065)  128,065  (128,065)  128,065

8- Portion secured from other
currency (-)

-- -- -- --

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (128,065)  128,065  (128,065)  128,065

Total (3+6+9)   (114,552,947)   114,552,947   (114,552,947)   114,552,947

Aksa Enerji Üretim Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 68

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Interest rate position

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Fixed rate

 instruments

Financial assets 48,360,900 51,813,380